Subdivision & Land Development Notice
Plan Review
SD-16-01

Notice is hereby given that the Township of Abington will hold the following public
meetings at the Abington Township Administration Building (1176 OId York Road) Planning
Commission, Code Enforcement Committee and Board of Commissioners, to discuss the
application of the Daniel J. Opdyke.

ME INGS DATE AND TIME
Planning Commission Committee March 22, 2016 @ 7:30 p.m.
Code Enforcement Committee April 4, 2016 @ 7:00 p.m.
Board of Commissioners April 14,2016 @ 7:30 p.m.

This is the application of Daniel J. Opdyke, applicant for the property located at 821
Central Avenue and the vacant parcel known as #300011464008 fronting on Cricket
Avenue, Ardsley, Pa. The applicant proposes to relocate the shared property and add 300
feet to the vacant parcel fronting on Cricket Avenue. The vacant lot will be increased to
7,500 sq. ft. and 821 Central Avenue will be reduced to 13,500 square feet. Both lots will
comply with the dimensional requirements of Section 303.3 of the Zoning Ordinance. Both
lots will be served by public water and sewer. The property is zoned within the R-4
Residential District of Ward #9 of the Township of Abington.

The application and plans are on file in the Code Enforcement Department and may be
reviewed upon request. If there are any questions and/or comments that you may have,
please feel free to contact me at 267-536-1017.

Mark A. Penecale
Planning & Zoning Officer

. These meetings are subject to change if additional review time is required by
Township Staff or requested by the applicant.









Township of Abington

APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION OF PLAN
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Submission Date

The undemgned hereby makes application for modification of plan application
requirements as indicated below, under the provisions of the Code of Abington
Township, Chapter 146, entitled The Subdivision and Land Development Regulations
of the Township of Abington of 1991, and any,supplements and amendments thereto.
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Mr. Daniel Opdyke
311 Arbour Green Court
Hatfield, Pa. 19440

February 18, 2015

Re:  Staff Review Comments on Application SD-16-01 for the property located at 821 Central
Avenue, Ardsley, Pa. 19038.

Dear Mr. Opdyke,

This letter is written to inform you that the staff of the Township of Abington has reviewed
the application and = e plans submitted for the proposed lot line adjustment subdivision plan
filed for the property located at 821 Central Avenue, Ardsley, Pa. 19038. The plan proposes to
relocate the existing shared property line between the properties located at 821 Central Avenue
and parcel #300011464008 fronting on Cricket Avenue. The proposed lot line adjustment will
bring the vacant lot fronting on Cricket Avenue into conformance with the dimensional
requirements of Section 304.3 of the Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Abington. 821 Central
Avenue has a non-conforming side yard of 6.9 feet that will remain unchanged. This application
was reviewed as a preliminary as a final minor subdivision application. Several of the conditions
listed below are building permit related and will be clearly marked within this letter with a (BP).
These comments are required be addressed at the time a building permit is submitted for review.
All other comments must be addressed to the satisfaction of the Board of Commissioners of the
Township of Abington.

Code Enforcement Department:
1. Construction of a single family dwelling is not shown on the plan submitted for review. In
the event that construction is proposed at some point, the applicant is required to submit
sealed architectural plans that comply with the residential construction code adopted by

the Township of Abington at the time of submission. (BP)

2. All contractors and sub-contractors working on this site are required to be registered with
Attorney General’s Office of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. (BP)

3. Separate permits are required for all electrical, heating, air conditioning and the
construction of any structures. (BP)

Plumbing Inspector’s Office:



4.

5.

No plumbing work is proposed in connection with this application at this time. Howeuver,
all plumbing work proposed in the future is required to be applied for and completed by
a Master Plumber that is registered with this office. (BP)

All plumbing work must be designed and installed to comply with the Plumbing Code
adopted by the Township of Abington at the time the application is submitted for review.
(BP)

Fire Marshal’s Office:

6.

No comment has been provided by this office at this time.

Engineering Office:

7.

10.

11.

12.

The sanitary sewers connection for the vacant parcel fronting on Cricket Avenue is
available, however an ACT 537 Exemption Application is required to be submitted for the
application. Flow from this proposal are processed by Abington Township’s Waste Water
Treatment Facility.

Upon approval of this plan, the applicant shall provide the township with two (2) new
executed (signed, notarized and recorded) deeds; one for each property. This is a
requirement of the subdivision process. The Township Engineer will not sign the final
plan unless this is completed.

The plans do not indicate any proposed concrete monuments. The plans should show
concrete monuments at the two (2) new property corners along the new property
line. Iron pins are not permitted. Upon approval of this plan, the applicant shall install
the concrete monuments. This is a requirement of the subdivision process.

The plan submitted does not include any detail related to the required on-site storm
water management system. This office is aware no construction is proposed at this time,
however, the plan should still show an area for this use.

Any construction proposed with this development is required to design and install an on-
site storm water management system. The office is tasked with the review and the
approval of storm water management permits. Please feel free to contact this office
directly for plan requirements and application fees.

This office request that all signature blocks be placed near the bottom of the sheet.

Planning Zoning Office:



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

An ACT 537 Exemption Application has been filed for this application. The application
will be reviewed by both the Abington Township Planning Commission and the Director
of Waste Water Treatment Facility. The EDU for this project is available.

The property consists of 4 separate parcels all contained within 1 deed. If this application
is approved, the three parcels fronting on Central Avenue will be reduced to one parcel.
The lot fronting on Cricket Avenue will have a separate parcel number.

No construction is proposed at this time. Therefore no architectural plans have been
submitted. It is my understanding that the proposed new lot will sold to a developer at
a later date.

The applicant has submitted a letter of availability from both Aqua and PECO.

It will be very difficult to design and place an on-site storm water management system
until the total square footage of all proposed impervious coverage is known. | would
suggest that in order to address Review Comment #10 from the Engineering Office of the
Township of Abington, a system be design to accommodate the maximum permitted
impervious coverage allowed within the R-4 Residential District of 55% of the total lot
area or in this case 4,125 square feet. | would also suggest that the on-site storm water
management system be placed within the front yard setback area. This would allow full
use of the rear yard area once a proposed single family dwelling is placed.

This application is required to obtain the following waivers from the Subdivision & Land
Development Ordinance of the Township of Abington.

A. Section 146-11.A - Property Identification Plan — The plan is required to st ply
the tax parcel information, owner’s name & lot area for all properties within 400
feet of the site(s) involved in this application. Staff supports this request.

B. Section 146-11.B — Existing Features Plan — The plan is required to plot the
location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of the properties involved
in this application. Staff supports this request.

C. Section 146-11.C — Proposed Layout Plan — The plan is required to plot the
location of all existing utilities, to include the size, type and depth of all existing
improvements proposed to remain and be removed. Staff supports this request.

D. Section 146-11.L — Architectural Plan — An architectural plan is required to be
submitted with this subdivision plan. Staff supports this request.

E. Section 146-24.D — Right-of-Way Width — The applicant requests approval to have
the existing right-of-way widths remain as plotted. Staff supports this approval.



If there are any questions pertaining to the comments listed above, | would ask that you
contact the reviewing department directly or | can be reached at 267-536-1017. This application
is scheduled to be reviewed by the Planning Commission of the Township of Abington on
Tuesday, March 22, 2016.

Cc: Lawrence T. Matteo, Jr.; Director ofPlanning & Code

Bruce Hentschel; Abington Township Building Inspector
Ken Clark; Abington Township Fire Marshal
File Copy (2)






Mark A. Penecale -2- March 8, 2016

LANDSCAPING

A. Shade Trees [§146-39.A] — One additional shade tree is required on the Central Avenue frontage.
PLAN INFORMATION

A. Cartway width shall be provided [§146-11].

We wish to reiterate that MCPC generally supports the applicant’s proposal and we believe that our
suggestion will better achieve the Township’s planning objectives for residential neighborhoods.

Please note that the review comments and recommendations contained in this report are a isory to the
municipality and final disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made by the municipality.

Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the applicant must present the plan to our
office for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office. A paper copy bearing the
municipal seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files.

Sincerely,
v
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Mike Narcowich, AICP, Pringipal Community Planner
mnarcowi@montcopa.org - 610-278-5238

c: Daniel Opdyke, Applicant
John T. Reilly, R.P.L.S., Charles E. Shoemaker, Inc., Applicant’s Land Surveyor
Lucy Strackhouse, Chair, Township Planning Commission
Michael LeFevre, Township Manager
Lawrence T. Matteo Jr., Director of Planning and Code Enforcement
Michael E. Powers, P.E., Township Engineer
Michael P. Clarke, Esq., Rudolph Clarke, LLC, Township Solicitor

Attachments:  Reduced Copy of Applicant’s Plan
Aerial Photo of Site



April 25,2013

Mr. John T. Reilly

Charles E. Shoemaker, Inc.
1007 Edge Hill Road
Abington, PA 19001

Re:  Sewer availability for 821 central Avenue Subdivision
Dear Mr. Reilly:

This letter is to confirm that there is sanitary sewer service and capacity available to
connect to the Abington Township sanitary sewer system for the above mentioned
subdivision. This flow goes to our Wasterwater Treatment Plant.

Verv trmlv vours.

Michael E. Powers
- Township Engineer

MEP/ctt



Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. www.aquaam
762 W. Lancaster Avenue
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

April 29, 2013

John T. Reilley, PLS
Charles E. Shoemaker, Inc.
1007 Edge Hill Road
Abington, PA 19001

Re:  Water Availability
Cricket Avenue
Bristol Township, Bucks County, Pennsylvania

Dear Mr. Reilley:

This letter will serve as confirmation that the above referenced property is situated within Aqua
Pennsylvania Inc.’s service territory. Service would be provided in accordance with Aqua
Pennsylvania Inc.’s Rules and Regulations.

Please contact Deanne L. Ciotti, Aqua Pennsylvania Inc.’s New Service Representative at 610-
541-4160 for further information on service alternatives that will meet your domestic and fire
service needs. Ms. Ciotti will provide you with the appropriate service applications.

Please note that if any additional public hydrants are required, or any need to be relocated, for
this project that it will be handled separately by me with the issuance of a Fire Hydrant
Agreement or Relocation Agreement for execution. If required, please forward a drawing with
the hydrant dimensioned in both directions showing any utilities that could be encountered by us
in running the hydrant lead pipe. Similarly this also applies for our existing mains on a parcel,
except that your firm would be required to prepare a drawing for us.

Flow data information may be obtained from our Production Department so that you may
determine the adequacy of our supply for your project needs. Please fax a written request to Lisa
Thomas Oliva at 610-645-1162 containing the address, street, cross street and municipality and
all pertinent contact information.

If I can be of further assistance, you may contact me at (610) 645-4230.

New Business Kepresentative

Ar  jua America Cor

ny



